
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held Remotely on Thursday, 
23 July 2020 at 4.00pm
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Azam (Ch)
Tait
D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Shafiq

Bibby
Goodall
Riaz

Griffiths

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

Pollard
Townend
Sullivan

Reid

Notes:

 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on 
the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and 
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.

 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the 
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the 
meeting remotely. 

 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at 
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

Public Document Pack

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Members and officers so that any 
issues can be raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the 
reports at the meeting will have been advised by the Governance Officer of their 
participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.

 Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that any 
confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.

 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk  by 10.30 on Tuesday 21 
July 2020 and request to do so. In advance of the meet
[...]
4.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals have been made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  CALLED-IN DECISION -  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT 
FOR 2020-21 (EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT "BT")

At its meeting on 7 July 2020 the Executive received a report of the 
Director of Finance (Executive Document “BT”) which provided 
Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the 
Council for 2020-21.

It examined the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasted the financial position at the year end. It stated the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasted school balances for the 
year.  

Executive resolved -

(1)      That the contents of Document “BT” and the actions taken to 
manage the forecast overspend be noted.

(2)      That the new initiatives required to respond to Covid-19 as 
outlined in paragraphs 4.13 to 4.32 of Document “BT” be 
approved.  Funding for the schemes of up to £5.978m to derive 
from Council reserves unless additional Government support or 
partner support is received, with a further £1m to derive from 
Public Health grant.

(3)       That the following capital expenditure schemes be approved. 

·      £0.9m for the purchase of two Children’s Residential Homes. 
They will be funded by a mixture of corporate borrowing and 
capital receipts.



·      £3m for IT Core Infrastructure projects of connectivity and 
network infrastructure, server investment and mobile 
enhancements. The scheme to be funded by using £3m of the 
previously agreed £3.7m budget in February 2020 from the 
previously approved Reserve schemes for IT Capital Projects.

·      £5.5m for the development of an Advance Fuel Centre and the 
replacement of vehicles with compressed gas variants. To be 
funded by fuel cost savings and additional income from sales.  

·      Create a £2m reserve as a contingency against future 
overspends within the Capital Investment Plan. That it be noted 
the following have been approved under Section 1.7 of the 
Financial Regulations:

0.05m additional funding to replace the pool filters as part of the 
works to refurbish Bowling Pool. To be funded from the general 
contingency budget. 

£0.6m for the extension of the burial ground at Scholemoor 
Cemetery.   

 (4)     That the continuation of the contract with Impower be 
approved as outlined in paragraph 12.15 and Appendix 3 to 
Document “BT”, to support the delivery of transformation, 
using the £1m investment which was approved as part of 
the 2020-21 Council budget. The objective being to 
continue to;

·         Improve outcomes in the services where significant 
changes to service delivery are being undertaken

·         Provide a Return on Investment on the work undertaken and 
a sustained improvement in performance and value for 
money

·         Increase the skills within the Council so that more capacity 
exists to re-modelling services in the future.

·         That the continuation of the contract with Impower be 
approved to support the delivery of key transformation 
programmes within a reset Council Transformation Plan.

·         That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Resources to enter into a contractual 
arrangement with Impower.



·         That the Strategic Director Corporate Resources presents a 
revised Council Transformation Programme to a future 
Executive meeting.

ACTION:        All Strategic Directors

In accordance with Paragraph 8.6 (Part 3E, Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules) of the Council Constitution, the decision of the 
Executive in relation to resolution 4 above (see bold) has been called 
in by Councillor David Green.

The reasons for Cllr David Green requesting the call-in are:

“ The reason for the request is that this is a commitment to a 
significant expenditure on a consultancy but there is no 
indication of what this consultancy has achieved thus far nor 
what the proposed work will be in the future. There is no 
indication of the savings to be realised by the saving and 
therefore no indication of whether this is a good use of the 
councils finances.

Part of our role as a committee is to look in detail at financial 
proposals and in this case I believe that we have a duty to look 
closely at this proposal to continue the consultancy to be able to 
reassure ourselves that there is value for our investment and to 
receive details of how the proposed savings will be realised 
against the investment and what external advice and support will 
be provided. We will need to see details of the savings against 
expenditure already realised under the contract”. 

The Quarter 1 Finance Position statement which is the subject of the 
Call-In is already earmarked for consideration at this meeting (Please 
refer to Document “E” of the Agenda pack), however the Call-in will 
be considered as a stand alone item.

In accordance with Paragraph 8.6.9 of Part 3E of the Constitution 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can, following 
consideration of the matter, resolve to:

(1) Release the decision for implementation.

(2)  Refer all or part of the decision back to the Executive to 
reconsider it in the light of any representations the 
[...]
0.

(Andrew Cross - 01274 436823)

51 - 142



8.  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2020-21

The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “E”) which 
provides Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of 
the Council for 2020-21.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasts the financial position at the year end. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.  

Recommended –

That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee review and 
comment on the Qtr 1 Finance Position Statement for 2020-21.

(Andrew Cross - 01274 436823)

143 - 
214

9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “F”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2020/21.  

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

215 - 
224

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny to be held on Thursday 
23 July 2020

C

Subject:  

FULL-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Summary statement:

This report provides a summary of the high level achievements of the Authority as well as 
performance against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2019-20. As the final 
performance report for the Council Plan 2016-2020 period, this report also provides a 
summary of what has been achieved over the last four years. 

We will be developing a new Council Plan later this year which will potentially require a 
new set of KPIs, based around our revised priorities in light of the challenges presented by 
the COVID 19 pandemic. This report recommends that we continue to monitor the existing 
Key Performance Indicators based around our priorities and reset these at the point in 
time the new Council Plan is set.  

Report Contact:  Phil Witcherley, Head of 
Policy and Performance 
Phone: (01274) 431241
E-mail: philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:  Leader

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1.This report provides a summary of progress against the Council’s Key 
Performance Indicators for the municipal year 2019-20. As this is the final full-year 
performance report covering the 2016-2020 Council Plan, this report also includes 
a summary of achievements during this period.

1.2.As outlined in other papers to this Executive, the Council and its partners are in the 
process of developing a new plan for the next five years setting out how we will 
Build a Better Future for our District. This paper also looks ahead to the new 
Council Plan and the potential process for setting targets in the future. 

1.3.This report is divided into a number of sections:

- Section 2 outlines the overall context in which we are operating
- Section 3 provides highlights of our performance over 2019-2020
- Section 4 provides reporting on the Key Performance Indicators  
- Section 5 provides a summary of achievements throughout the Council Plan 

period
- Section 6 sets out next steps for KPIs in light of the challenges of COVID 19 and 

the refresh of the Council Plan planned for later in the year

2. CONTEXT 

2.1.This performance report covers a period where Local Government has faced 
unprecedented challenges. COVID 19 has had a radical impact on all of the 
District’s citizens and its businesses. The pandemic also led to a rapid change in 
the way in which the Council has operated, with some services stopped 
temporarily (such as libraries and leisure centres), some services changing the 
way in which they operate and others such as community services and business 
support
[...]
w.cross@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 51

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2019-20

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report is the last monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 
2019-20 financial position. It shows the revenue and capital financial position of the 
Council at the 31st March 2020
. The report provides an update on;

 The year-end position of the Council’s revenue budget.
 The delivery of 2019-20 approved budget savings plans.
 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements since the 4th 

quarter report.
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 
 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection.

2.0. MAIN MESSAGES

Revenue Budget

2.1 The Council underspent the £359.9m net revenue budget (£1.130bn gross 
budget) by £1.4m.

Gross Expenditure Gross Income Net

 Budget
£m

Forecast
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Forecast
£m

Variance
£m

Budget
£m

Forecast
£m

Variance
£m

Health and Wellbeing 243.0 242.0 -0.9 -122.0 -122.8 -0.8 120.9 119.3 -1.7
Children's Services 478.1 492.4 18.6 -373.6 -381.7 -8.1 100.6 110.7 10.1
Department of Place 180.7 187.7 7.0 -65.0 -73.7 -8.7 115.6 113.9 -1.7
Corporate Resources 236.2 233.5 -2.7 -179.6 -178.1 1.5 56.9 55.4 -1.5
Chief Executive 5.2 6.1 0.8 -0.4 -1.3 -0.9 4.8 4.8 0.0
Non Service Budgets 36.1 35.4 -0.7 -26.9 -27.1 0.2 9.2 8.3 -0.8
General Fund 48.1 40.6 -7.8 -96.1 -94.4 -1.7 -48.0 -53.7 -5.7
Total Council Services 1,223.3 1,237.6 14.3 -863.4 -879.0 -15.6. 359.9 358.6 -1.3
Net Revenue Funding -1.5 -1.5 0.0 -358.5 -358.6 -0.1 -359.9 -360.1 -0.1
Total 1,221.9 1,236.1 14.3 -1,221.9 -1,237.6 -15.7 0.0 -1.4 -1.4

2.2 The Council manages approximately 130 different services, and the vast 
majority of these ended the year largely in line with their budgets. Contained 
within the overall £1.4m underspend, there are however some significant 
variances (above + or - £0.3m) to plan, and these exceptions are summarised 

[...]
 45,450 10,992 387 0 10,992  0 0 0 0

TOTAL - All Services 146,520 122,781 89,268 80,620 42,161  51,695 11,567 17,358* 80,620

* = Includes £0.3m of general capital receipts that have been used to fund capital spen

P
age 138



P
age 139



P
age 140



91

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 23rd July 2020.

E

Subject:  

QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2020-21

Summary statement:

This report provides Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the 
Council for 2020-21.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial 
position at the year end. It states the Council’s current balances and reserves and forecasts 
school balances for the year.  

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance

Portfolio:  

Leader of the Council and Corporate

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross
Business Adviser Management 
Accounting
(01274) 436823
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Corporate

Page 143

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2020-21

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report is the first monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 2020-21 
financial position. It provides an early indication of the revenue and capital financial position 
of the Council at the 31st March 2021. The report covers 

 The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget 
 The forecast impact of Covid-19 on the Council over different time scenarios.
 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection. 
 New expenditure initiatives that are recommended for approval to respond to Covid-

19
 The delivery of 2020-21 approved budget savings plans.
 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements in the first quarter. 
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan.
 An update on the Government Support that has been provi
[...]
ract with Impower to 
support the delivery of transformation, using the £1m investment which was agreed 
in the Feb 2020 Budget Executive. The objective being to continue to:

 Improve outcomes in the services where work is undertaken
 Provide a Return on Investment on the work undertaken and a sustained 

improvement in performance and value for money
 Increase the skills within the Council to deliver future change.

        2.    Background

The Council has been delivering transformation with the support of Impower since 
2018. This has primarily been across two areas, described below

Health and Wellbeing – Happy, Healthy and at Home

An integrated team was established, of H&WB Officers and Impower to drive greater 
independence for residents and reduce spend on higher cost provision.

 
The result of this work included:

 Working closely with the management team to deliver savings, supporting the 
service to deliver within budget

 Supporting a positive shift in culture, specifically in setting up hubs, moving to 
a strengths based approach in assessments and increasing the signposting of 
people to other services.

• A reduction in numbers of people in residential care to become consistently 
lower than target throughout 2019/20, 

• Tangible improvements in the life of individuals, captured through case 
studies.

Council-wide support

From October 2019 to March 2020, Impower were commissioned to work across the 
Council to identify other opportunities to improve outcomes at lower cost to protect 
key services.

Initial work focused on:
• Facilitating opportunity generation settings to identify a revised transformation 

agenda focused on earlier intervention & behaviour change.

This work culminated in a proposal for a revised Council wide programme of change 
which was due to be launched from April 2020.

The programme was shared with Executive members collectively at a meeting on 
13th February, and then with individual Executive members over the following 
[...]
ve experience across local government and the wider public sector 
 Demonstrated flexibility in how they can work with us, for example in the 

Covid-19 response, which is a key attribute of a contractual partner
 Established relationships across, and knowledge of, Bradford District which 

will enable them to provide immediate momentum to the programme.

Additional value from this investment will include:

 Staff development opportunities as part of their skills transfer including 
secondment to other Impower projects, training and knowledge sharing with 
other local authorities across the country

 Invitations to Impower Shared Learning Events covering a wide range of 
issues facing councils

Page 176



Once the transformational programme has been reviewed and agreed with executive 
members, the Council will put robust governance and contract management 
arrangements in place with Impower, including:

 Scheduled Steering Group Meetings between SD Corporate Resources, 
Finance Director, City Solicitor / Change and Impower

 3 monthly gateways to determine priorities and future need, including 
reviewing progress, scale and resourcing and outputs to be achieved.

 A meeting after six months to review impact and Return on Investment, and to 
discuss further activity for the remaining 6 months.

In the meantime, support on key activity in respect of Health & Well Being and 
Locality, early help and prevention will continue and be monitored and measured.

5.         FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The value of the proposed contract is £1.11m over 12 months. A discount of 10% 
has been negotiated with Impower, and if approved will result in a total cost of £1m. 
This would be funded from the additional £1m of budget that was approved as part of 
the 2020-21 Council budget in February 2020.

The amounts paid to Impower for undertaking the works from commencement in 
2018-19 up to the end of June 2020, totals £2.875m, of which £0.49m related to 
Covid support activity an
[...]
 presently do not permit early termination of the arrangement, 
but Impower will be asked, as a condition precedent to a new relationship, to agree a 
break clause which will allow the Council to terminate the arrangement at six 
months, and with expenditure by the Council under the contract capped at £500k in 
the six month period.

8.        Recommendation

 It is recommended that the Executive approve the continuation of the contract 
with Impower to support the delivery of key transformation programmes within 
a reset Council Transformation Plan.

 Executive is asked to delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Resources to enter into a contractual arrangement with Impower.

 Strategic Director Corporate Resources presents a revised Council 
Transformation Programme to a future Executive meeting.

Page 178



Appendix 4

Capital Investment Programme Funding

Scheme No Scheme Description

Revised 
Budget     

2020-21

Spend               
31 May 

2020 
Budget 

2021-22
Budget 

2022-23 
  Budget 
2023-24

  Budget 
2024-25 

onwards

Specific 
Grants,       

cap 
receipts, 
reserves

Invest to 
Save 

Funding
Corporate 
Borrowing

Budget 
Total

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Health and Wellbeing     
CS0237a Great Places to Grow Old 500 0 3,000 1,500 0 0 0 0 5,000 5,000
CS0237b Keighley Rd Extra Care Fletcher Court 35 -123 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 35

CS0237c Keighley Rd Residential Care Valley 
View 511 -48 0 0 0 0 511 0 0 511

CS0373 BACES DFG 465 21 443 0 0 0 0 0 908 908
CS0239 Community Capacity Grant 202 42 750 0 0 0 952 0 0 952
CS0311 Autism Innovation Capital Grant 19 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 19
CS0312 Integrated IT system 90 0 0 0 0 0 90 0 0 90
CS0451 The Third Place 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    

Total - Health and Wellbeing 1,822 -109 4,193 1,500 0 0 1,572 0 5,943 7,515

    
Children's Services     
CS0249 Schools DRF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CS0287 S106 Education 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0
CS0022 Devolved Formula Capital 1,184 1,188 0
[...]
vid infections in the District

Date Reviewed 25-Jun-2020

Actions / Controls 
under development

Arrangement to be setup to mobilise both training and wider support activities.
Continued safe management of COVID 19 response in the medium term:
Development and implementation of operating model to ensure appropriate management and support for people with covid-19 in conjunction with health partners;
Step up activities in maintaining support to providers / staff - standards around PPE, social distancing, testing, financial support, workforce, communications, risk 
assessment where inequalities exist amongst residents and workforce e.g. BAME Support schools and childcare providers to open safely and continue to support 
them to operate safely whilst the COVID 19 threat remains.
Support businesses to adapt and open safely.

P
age 211



Enhance training and awareness of use of PPE to meet operational priorities
Continue existing work with partners on health inequalities, prevention and health improvement.

Managed By Sarah Muckle

Administered By Imran Rathore

P
age 212



P
age 213



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 23 July 
2020

F

Subject:  

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 
2020/21

Summary statement:

This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020/21.  

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate
Community Safety

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432574
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 215

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2020/21, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committe
[...]
 presnted in 12 months and to also include actual targets against the 
District Plan.

17

Page 2 of 2

P
age 224


	Agenda
	6 FULL-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT
	7 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2019-20
	8 QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2020-21
	9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
	Doc F Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Doc F Appendix 2 - Unscheduled Topics






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 23 July 2020 at 
4.00 pm in Virtual Remote Meeting

Commenced 4.00pm
Concluded 7.00 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

D Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson
Tait
Shafiq
Salam

Riaz
Pollard

Griffiths

Councillor Tait in the Chair

Apologies: Cllrs Azam (Chair), Bibby.

82.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)  

83.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

84.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

85.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

86.  CALLED-IN DECISION -  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 
2020-21 (EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT "BT")

This call-in concerned the decisions in relation to the contract with Impower, as 
contained in the Quarter 1 Finance Position statement.

The reason for the request of the call-in was that this is a commitment to a 
significant expenditure on a consultancy, but that there is no indication of what 
this consultancy has achieved so far, what the proposed work will be in the future.  



2

There was also no indication of the savings to be realised by the consultancy and 
therefore no indication of whether this is a good use of the councils finances.

The decision of the Executive was that the continuation of the contract with 
Impower be approved and to support the delivery of transformation, using the 
£1m investment which was approved as part of the 2020-21 Council budget.

Members questioned as to when the contract was originally let, whether the focus 
was on Health and Well Being, or more wider.
In response, officers indicated that in 2018, the focus of the contract was primarily 
on Health and Well Being.  However the contract was later extended to other 
areas such as supporting the Council to identify future transformation projects.

Members questioned what the added value was of the Impower contract, how 
much longer Impower would be required for and whether Bradford Council could 
have not achieved these outcomes without the consultancy.  As well as this, 
members were keen to understand how long the Council would be requiring the 
use of this consultancy.

Officers replied that with savings rounds, Impower provided challenge and critical 
oversight over the spend within teams and that Impower brought with the 
confidence and experience of working with other authorities and organisations.

Members of the Committee questioned that as the contract was published in 
February 2020, why five months later were the milestones being agreed and what 
had been proposed.

In response, officers highlighted that there had been a number of contract 
extensions in February 2020 and at various stages key performance targets had 
been put in pace, to ensure that the contract was delivering. The contract is a 
three month rolling contract.

Members also expressed their concerns, in relation to the lack of milestones 
relating to the contract and not knowing what the milestones actually are, along 
with having a clear understanding on what the money was being spent on.

Furthermore, members indicated that with the various contract extensions, the 
value of this contract had gone above £2m, therefore this should have been 
considered by the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee much earlier than 
this.
Officers responded that they were trying to be transparent through this process, 
savings needed to be made across key Council service areas and officers would 
have been on track had it not have been for the COVID19 pandemic.

In addition, Officers stated that this was not an extension to the existing contract, 
but a new contract and that the Council is able to re-structure a contract to deliver 
the outcomes it wants.  There was not a procurement exercise as such, which 
was why there was no report presented to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Members were unanimous in agreeing that they wanted to consider further the 
key outcomes from the work undertaken through the Impower Contract.



3

Resolved – 

(1) The Committee releases the decision for implementation.

(2) This Committee requests that a further report be presented to in three 
months which specifically focuses on the key outcomes delivered 
from the Impower Contract.

(3) This Committee requests that the Children’s Services Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee considers aspects of the Impower Contract that 
relate specifically to Children’s Services.

(4) This Committee requests that the Health & Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee considers aspects of the Impower Contract that 
relate specifically to Health and Well Being.

ACTION: Director of Finance

87.  FULL-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT

Officers went through the report and provided members of the Committee with a 
summary of progress against Bradford Council’s key performance Indicators, for 
the municipal year 2019-20.  Officers also highlighted the summary of 
achievements during 2016-20.

Furthermore, officers also stated that Bradford Council and its partners were in 
the process of developing a new plan for the next five years.

In addition, members also heard that the performance report covered a period 
where Local Government had faced unprecedented challenges as a result of 
COVID19, changing the way in which Bradford Council has had to operate.

Members were keen to understand what the plans for the economy were, as a 
result of COVID19.

In response, officer indicated that an Economic Recovery Plan was in 
development and that Bradford Council would be looking to support business 
further in the different business sectors, especially as business moved out of 
furlough.

Members also commented on the fact that the COVID19 pandemic, had not had 
any adverse impact on the levels of sickness absence across Bradford Council.

Resolved – 

(1) That officers engage with Corporate Overview & Scrutiny as part of 
the development of the new Council Plan and potential set of new 
Key Performance indicators.



4

(2)  The Committee requests that the COVID19 Economic Recovery Plan 
be presented to the Regeneration & Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

ACTION: (1) Head of Policy and Performance (2) Strategic Director Place

88.  FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2019-20

Bradford Council officers provided members with an overview of forecast financial 
position of the Council 2020-21.  Officers also highlighted the latest spend against 
revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial position at the year end.  
Also included, was the Council’s balances and reserves and forecasts school 
balances for the year.

In relation to Bradford Council’s approach to Brexit and Brexit resilience, 
members were in agreement that it would be useful if a more detailed report could 
be presented to the Committee, in relation to its ongoing work relating to Brexit 
preparations.

Members questioned whether the £1.4m underspend on Public Health services, 
could actually be utilised for work relating to the COVID19 pandemic.  

In response to this, Bradford Council officers indicated that they could use the 
underspend in Public Health Services for work relating to the COVID19 pandemic 
and this was part of the work relating to transitional services.

There was also some discussion amongst Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee members, in relation to the £27K infrastructure charging points and 
the £50k from the Local Transport Plan for the Taxi Scheme.  Members were 
seeking further clarity on these.  Bradford Council officers stated that they would 
provide this information to members of the Committee.

Resolved – 

Members considered and commented on the Finance Position Statement for 
2019-20.

ACTION: Director of Finance

89.  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2020-21

This report is the first monitoring report presented to members on the Council’s 
2020-21 financial position.  Officers informed members of the revenue and capital 
financial position of the Council at the 31 March 2020.

Bradford Council officers provided members with an overview of forecast financial 
position of the Council 2020-21.  Officers also highlighted the latest spend against 



5

revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial position at the year end.  
Also included, was the Council’s balances and reserves and forecasts school 
balances for the year.

In relation to Bradford Council’s approach to Brexit and Brexit resilience, 
members were in agreement that it would be useful if a more detailed could be 
presented to the Committee, in relation to its ongoing work relating to Brexit 
preparations.

Members questioned whether the £1.4m underspend on Public Health services, 
could actually be utilised for work relating to the COVID19 pandemic.  

In response to this, Bradford Council officers that they could use the underspend 
in Public Health Services for work relating to the COVID19 pandemic and this was 
part of the work relating to transitional services.

There was also some discussion amongst Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee members, in relation to the £27K infrastructure charging points and 
the £50k from the Local Transport Plan for the Taxi Scheme.  Members were 
seeking further clarity on these.  Bradford Council officers stated that they would 
provide this information to members of the Committee.

Resolved – 

The Committee requests that a detailed risk assessment report relating to 
Brexit, focusing on the Council’s Plans and extent of any risk to be 
presented to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny at an early meeting.

ACTION: Head of Policy and Performance

90. CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee members discussed the work 
programme and agreed that the ongoing detailed scrutiny reviews being 
undertaken by the Committee, needed to be concluded.

Resolved – 

Members considered the work programme.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

Chair



6

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


